

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/22/2020 11:19 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97783-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DOUG HERMANSON, an individual,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., a Washington Corporation
d/b/a TACOMA GENERAL HOSPITAL, JANE and JOHN DOES 1-10
and their marital communities comprised thereof,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent.

MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.'S ANSWER TO
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
FOUNDATION'S AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

Mary H. Spillane, WSBA #11981
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF ROSENDAHL
O'HALLORAN SPILLANE, PLLC
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4750
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 749-0094
Attorneys for Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 3

 A. WSAJF assumes, without principled justification, that *Loudon* was intended to preclude corporate defense counsel from having ex parte communication about the facts giving rise to the litigation with a nonparty treating physician for whose conduct the corporate defendant is alleged to be vicariously liable. 3

 B. WSAJF offers no principled justification for its assertion that the corporate attorney-client privilege should apply only to employees, but not to other agents, of the corporation who have knowledge of the facts giving rise to the litigation or for whose conduct the corporation is alleged to be vicariously liable. 9

III. CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Adamski v. Tacoma Gen'l Hosp.</i> , 20 Wn. App. 98, 579 P.2d 970 (1978)	14, 16
<i>Carson v. Fine</i> , 123 Wn.2d 206, 867 P.2d 610 (1994)	5, 10
<i>Hermanson v. MultiCare</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 343, 448 P.3d 153 (2019), <i>rev. granted</i> , 194 Wn.2d 1023 (2020)	9, 11, 12
<i>Loudon v. Mhyre</i> , 110 Wn.2d 675, 756 P.2d 138 (1988)	1-4, 6-10, 17
<i>Morgan v. County of Cook</i> , 252 Ill. App. 3d 947, 625 N.E.2d 136 (1993)	4
<i>Newman v. Highland Sch. Dist. No. 203</i> , 186 Wn.2d 769, 381 P.3d 1035 (2014)	11, 12
<i>Public Health Trust v. Franklin</i> , 693 So.2d 1043 (Fla. App. 1997)	4, 5
<i>White v. Behlke</i> , 2004 Pa. Dist. & Cnty Dec. LEXIS 202, 65 Pa D. & C. 4th 479 (2004)	4,5
<i>Wilson v. Grant</i> , 162 Wn. App. 731, 258 P.3d 689 (2011)	16
<i>Wilson v. IHC Hosps., Inc.</i> 2012 UT 43, 289 P.3d 369 (2012)	4, 5
<i>Youngs v. PeaceHealth</i> , 179 Wn.2d 645, 316 P.3d 1035 (2014)	1-4, 6, 8-12, 17
 Federal Cases	 Page(s)
<i>United States v. Graf</i> 610 F.3d 1148 (9 th Cir. 2010)	13, 15

In re Bieter,
16 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 1994) 13, 15

Upjohn Co. v. United States,
449 U.S. 383, 101 S. Ct. 677, 66 L.Ed.2d 584 (1981) 10

RULES

RPC 1.7 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Third) Governing Lawyers § 73, cmt. d 12

Restatement (Third) Governing Lawyers § 73, cmt. e 12
